

No. 10-930

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES L. RYAN, DIRECTOR,
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Petitioner,

v.

ERNEST VALENCIA GONZALES,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ARIZONA VOICE FOR
CRIME VICTIMS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN J. TWIST
ARIZONA VOICE FOR
CRIME VICTIMS
P.O. Box 12722
Scottsdale, Arizona 85267
(480) 600-2661

TODD FELTUS*
WILLIAM T. LUZADER III
KERCSMAR & FELTUS PLLC
6263 North Scottsdale Road,
Suite 320
Scottsdale, Arizona 85250
(480) 421-1001
tfeltus@kflawaz.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of the Argument	4
Argument.....	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision harms the recognized rights of crime victims and their interests in attaining the real final- ity that comes from knowing the State’s moral judgment will be carried out.....	6
II. The victim’s trauma is not theoretical; social science and victim experience dem- onstrate that victims suffer secondary victimization as a State’s final judgment is subject to never-ending challenge	8
III. The cost of delay should be given espe- cially great weight in this case because Arizona’s Constitution gives victims a fundamental right to a prompt and final conclusion after sentencing.....	12
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	6, 7, 8, 13
<i>Gonzales v. Arizona</i> , 516 U.S. 1052 (1996).....	3
<i>Gonzales v. Schriro</i> , CV99-02016-PHX-SMM.....	3
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	7
<i>In re Gonzales</i> , 623 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2010)	3, 4
<i>Jones v. Allen</i> , 485 F.3d 635 (11th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Knapp v. Martone</i> , 823 P.2d 685 (1992)	13
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	6
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 226 Ariz. 545, 250 P.3d 1174 (2011).....	13
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 181 Ariz. 502, 892 P.2d 838 (1995)	2, 3
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 226 Ariz. 234, 245 P.3d 919 (App. 2011).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Arizona Constitution art. II, § 2.1	12, 13, 14
Alaska Constitution art. I, § 24	14
California Constitution art. I, § 28	14
Connecticut Constitution art. I, § 8(b).....	14
Idaho Constitution art. I, § 22	14
Illinois Constitution art. I, § 8.1	14
Louisiana Constitution art. 1, § 25.....	14
Michigan Constitution art. I, § 24	14
Missouri Constitution art. I, § 32	14
New Mexico Constitution art. 2, § 24	14
South Carolina Constitution art. I, § 24.....	14
Tennessee Constitution art. 1, § 35.....	14
Wisconsin Constitution art. I, § 9m	14

STATUTES AND RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
ARS 13-4401(19).....	12

SECONDARY SOURCES

<i>Balancing the Scales of Justice</i> , Dan S. Levey, 89 <i>Judicature</i> 289 (2006)	11
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mental Health Needs of Crime Victims: Epidemiology and Outcomes</i> , Dean G. Kilpatrick & Ron Acierno, 16 J. Traum. Stress 119 (2003).....	9
<i>Secondary Victimization of Crime Victims by Criminal Proceedings</i> , Uli Orth, 15 Soc. Just. Res. 313 (2002).....	10
<i>Stedman’s Medical Dictionary</i> (27th Edition 2000)	9
Remarks at the Rally in Support of the Passage of Arizona’s Victim’s Bill of Rights, Candy Lightner (Sep. 1990)	14
<i>The Effect of Offender Punishment on Crime Victim’s Recovery and Perceive Fairness (Equity) and Process Control</i> , Dr. Joel H. Hammer, University Microfilms International 87, Ann Arbor, MI (1989).....	10
<i>The Good, The Bad, and The Ugly: Arizona’s Courts and the Crime Victims’ Bill of Rights</i> , Gessner H. Harrison, 34 Ariz. St. L. J. 531 (Summer 2002).....	12
<i>The Impact of Criminal Justice Involvement on Victims’ Mental Health</i> , Jim Parsons & Tiffany Bergin, 23 J. Traum. Stress 182 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>The Mental Health of Crime Victims: Impact of Legal Intervention</i> , Judith Lewis Herman, 16 J. Traum. Stress 159 (2003).....	9
